
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Office of the Principal Legal Advisor 

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL LEGAL ADVISOR – PHILADELPHIA 
CONTACT INFORMATION 

Address 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Office of the Principal Legal Advisor, Philadelphia 
900 Market Street, Suite 346 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
Phone: (267) 479-3500 
Fax: (267) 479-3456 

E-Service dedicated mailbox: OPLA-ESERVICE-PHI@ICE.DHS.GOV 
PD Request dedicated mailbox: ICE-OPLA-PHI-PD@ICE.DHS.GOV 
Duty Attorney dedicated mailbox: OPLA-PHILADELPHIA-DUTYATTORNEY@ICE.DHS.GOV 

Attorney Email Addresses: 
Kent J. Frederick, Chief Counsel Kent.J.Frederick@ice.dhs.gov 
Geraldine K. Richardson, Deputy Chief Counsel Geraldine.Richardson@ice.dhs.gov 

Harold (Rich) Bauer, Assistant Chief Counsel Harold.Bauer@ice.dhs.gov 

Jean L. Celestin, Assistant Chief Counsel  Jean.L.Celestin@ice.dhs.gov 

Curtis Cheyney, Assistant Chief Counsel  Curtis.Cheyney@ice.dhs.gov 

Melissa L. Fox, Assistant Chief Counsel Melissa.Fox@ice.dhs.gov 

Charles E. Ireland, Senior Attorney  Charles.Ireland@ice.dhs.gov 

Daniella Lees, Assistant Chief Counsel Daniella.Lees@ice.dhs.gov 

Ira L. Mazer, Senior Attorney  Ira.Mazer@ice.dhs.gov 

Norman Millard, Assistant Chief Counsel  Norman.Millard@ice.dhs.gov 

Nicole Pedicino, Assistant Chief Counsel  Nicole.Pedicino@ice.dhs.gov 

Georgette Pinillos, Assistant Chief Counsel  Georgette.Pinillos@ice.dhs.gov 

Ginger K. Vaudrey, Assistant Chief Counsel  Ginger.K.Vaudrey@ice.dhs.gov 

Daniel Wilmoth, Assistant Chief Counsel  Daniel.Wilmoth@ice.dhs.gov 

Samuel Yim, Assistant Chief Counsel Sam.Yim@ice.dhs.gov 
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OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL LEGAL ADVISOR – YORK SUB-OFFICE 
CONTACT INFORMATION 

 
Address 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Office of the Principal Legal Advisor, York Sub-Office 
2350 Freedom Way #250 
York, PA 17402 
Phone: (717) 747-7250 
Fax: (717) 741-3203 
 
E-Service dedicated mailbox:   OPLA-ESERVICE-PHI-YRK@ICE.DHS.GOV 
Duty Attorney dedicated mailbox:  OPLA-YORK-DUTYATTORNEY@ICE.DHS.GOV 
PD Request dedicated mailbox:  ICE-OPLA-PHI-YRK-PD@ICE.DHS.GOV 
 
 
Attorney Email Addresses: 
Brian G. McDonnell, Deputy Chief Counsel   Brian.G.Mcdonnell@ice.dhs.gov 
 
Jeffrey F. Boyles, Assistant Chief Counsel   Jeffrey.F.Boyles@ice.dhs.gov 
 
Jeffrey T. Bubier, Senior Attorney    Jeffrey.T.Bubier@ice.dhs.gov 
 
Karen E. Comery, Assistant Chief Counsel   Karen.E.Comery@ice.dhs.gov 
 
Matthew Doll, Assistant Chief Counsel   Matthew.Doll@ice.dhs.gov 
 
John Ellington, Assistant Chief Counsel   John.Ellington@ice.dhs.gov 
 
Keith Hoppes, Assistant Chief Counsel   Keith.Hoppes@ice.dhs.gov 
 
Richard O’Brien, Assistant Chief Counsel   Richard.OBrien@ice.dhs.gov 
 
Jon Staples, Assistant Chief Counsel    Jon.Staples@ice.dhs.gov 
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